

# HARRISON HOT SPRINGS

Naturally Refreshed

# BOAT LAUNCH AND PARKING LOT REGULATION

## BYLAW NO. 1075, 2015

### (CONSOLIDATED)

Record of Amendments to Sewer Regulation Bylaw				
Amending	Type of Amendment		Summers of Ameridaent	Data of Adaption
Bylaw No.	Text	Schedule	Summary of Amendment Da	Date of Adoption
1102		Х	Schedule "A"	March 20, 2017
1116		Х	Schedule "A"	February 5, 2018
1158		X	Schedule "A"	November 2, 2020
1186		Х	Schedule "A"	March 6, 2023

THIS CONSOLIDATION IS FOR CONVENIENCE AND REFERENCE PURPOSES ONLY.

If there is any discrepancy between this consolidation and the original Bylaw and any amending Bylaws, the original Boat Launch and Parking Lot Bylaw No. 1075 and any amending Bylaws are correct. For confirmation of the exact terms of the Bylaw, you must consult the original Bylaw and the amending Bylaws.



#### VILLAGE OF HARRISON HOT SPRINGS BYLAW NO. 1075

### A bylaw to establish fees and regulate the boat launch facility and parking lot

**WHEREAS** the Village of Harrison Hot Springs has deemed it advisable to establish a bylaw to regulate and charge fees for the use of the boat launch facility and parking lot.

**NOW THEREFORE** in open meeting assembled, the Mayor and Council of the Village of Harrison Hot Springs enacts as follows:

#### **CITATION**

1. This Bylaw may be cited for all purposes as the Village of Harrison Hot Springs "Boat Launch Facility and Parking Lot Regulation Bylaw No. 1075, 2015".

#### DEFINITIONS

2. In this Bylaw:

"Additional Parking Pass" means a pass which entitles the holder to one day of additional parking for each day purchased;

"Boat" means any motorized watercraft designed to float, plane, work or travel on water;

"Boat Launch" means the ramp and wharf area designated for the launch, retrieval, and moorage of a boat;

"Boat Launch Facility" means the municipal premises and property located on and legally described as Lot A and B, Section 13, Township 4, Range 29, W6, New Westminster Land District, Plan 251;

"Boat Launch Operator" means the person authorized to manage and operate the boat launch facility;

"Bylaw Enforcement Officer" means the person authorized to provide bylaw enforcement services for the Village;

"Day Pass" means a pass which entitles the holder to a launch and retrieval of one boat for one day;

"Fleet Pass" means a pass which entitles the holder to the annual launch and retrieval of boats that the holder may own, lease, charter or broker that have been registered with the Boat Launch Operator under the pass;

"One Day" means up to 12:00 midnight on the date of purchase;

"Parking Lot" means the area designated to park a tow vehicle, boat trailer or vehicle;

"Parking Pass" means a pass which entitles the holder to the parking of a tow vehicle, boat trailer or a vehicle in the designated boat launch parking lot for one day;

"Season Pass" means a pass which entitles the holder to the annual launch and retrieval of one boat;

"Village" means the Village of Harrison Hot Springs;

"Wharf" means the dock where boats may moor to load and unload cargo or passengers.

#### **GENERAL REGULATIONS**

- 3. A person must comply with all applicable bylaws, Provincial and Federal statutes and regulations when using or occupying the boat launch facility;
- 4. Prior to any launch, retrieval of any boat or parking of any tow vehicle, boat trailer or vehicle, an applicant must pay the applicable fee pursuant to Schedule "A";

#### PARKING

- 5. A one day parking pass entitles the holder to park in the designated parking lot for one day, provided parking space is available;
- 6. Any day, season or fleet pass entitles the holder to park one tow vehicle and boat trailer in the designated boat launch parking lot for one day, provided parking space is available;
- 7. Additional parking passes are available for purchase beyond one day, provided parking space is available;

#### **BOAT LAUNCH PASSES**

- 8. A day pass entitles the holder to launch and retrieve one boat;
- 9. A season pass entitles the holder to the annual launch and retrieval of one boat;
- 10. A fleet pass entitles the holder to the annual launch and retrieval of boats that the holder may own, lease, charter or broker that have been registered with the Boat Launch Operator under the pass;
- 11. Fleet and Season Pass boat decals are non-transferable and must correspond with the pass number displayed on the vehicle hanger;

#### PROHIBITED USES

- 12. No person shall park a vehicle in the designated parking lot without properly displaying a vehicle hanger;
- 13. No season and fleet pass holder shall launch and retrieve a boat unless a boat decal and vehicle hanger are displayed;
- 14. No person shall cause a boat, tow vehicle, boat trailer or vehicle to be left unattended at the boat launch or on the wharf;
- 15. No person shall cause a boat to remain moored on the wharf for a period in excess of 15 minutes unless otherwise authorized by the Boat Launch Operator or the Village;
- 16. No person shall accelerate the motor of a boat to load/unload a boat on or off of a boat trailer at the boat launch;

#### **ENFORCEMENT**

- 17. Any Bylaw Enforcement Officer may enforce this bylaw in the course of their duties;
- 18. Any Bylaw Enforcement Officer may order a person who does anything contrary to this bylaw to leave the boat launch facility area immediately, or within a period of time specified by the Bylaw Enforcement Officer, and every person so ordered shall comply with the order and leave the boat launch facility area immediately or within the specified time period;
- 19. No person shall hinder, oppose, molest or obstruct a Bylaw Enforcement Officer in the discharge of their duties;
- 20. Any Bylaw Enforcement Officer, Boat Launch Operator, Peace Officer or emergency personnel, while acting in the course of their duties, including the use of vehicles or watercraft, are exempt from the provisions of this bylaw.

#### **PENALTIES**

21. A person who contravenes this bylaw commits an offence and is subject to a fine under the Bylaw Notice Enforcement Bylaw.

#### **SCHEDULES**

22. Schedule "A" of the Boat Launch Facility and Parking Lot Regulation Bylaw No. 1075, 2015 attached hereto and forming part of this bylaw.

#### REPEAL

23. "The Village of Harrison Hot Springs Boat Launch and Parking Lot Regulation Bylaw No. 970, 2011 and amendments are hereby repealed in their entirety.

#### **READINGS AND ADOPTION**

"Boat Launch Facility and Parking Lot Regulation Bylaw No. 1075, 2015" adopted on the 10<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2015.

Amendment Bylaw No. 1102, 2017 adopted the 20<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2017.

Amendment Bylaw No. 1116, 2018 adopted the 5<sup>rd</sup> day of February, 2018.

Amendment Bylaw No. 1158, 2020 adopted the 2<sup>nd</sup> day of November, 2020.

Amendment Bylaw No. 1186, 2023 adopted the 6<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2023.

<u>"Leo Facio"</u>	
Mayor	

<u>"Debra Key"</u> Corporate Officer

#### BOAT LAUNCH FACILITY AND PARKING LOT REGULATION BYLAW NO. 1075

#### SCHEDULE "A"

(#AB 1186)

PASSES	AMOUNT	*KHSAR Surcharge
Day Pass	\$ 23.00 (tax included)	\$ 2.00
Season Pass	\$140.00 (tax included)	\$10.00
Fleet Pass	\$480.00 (tax included)	\$20.00
<ul> <li>Parking Pass per one day</li> </ul>	\$ 20.00 (tax included)	
Additional Parking Pass	\$ 20.00 (tax included)	
*This surcharge contributes to search and rescue services to		h and Rescue to provide